Mark C. Moench (2284) Yvonne R. Hogle (7550) Barbara Ishimatsu (10945) Rocky Mountain Power 201 South Main Street, Suite 2300 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 Tel. 801-220-4050 Fax 801-220-4058 mark.moench@pacificorp.com yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com barbara.ishimatsu@pacificorp.com

Gregory B. Monson (2294) Stoel Rives LLP 201 South Main Street, Suite 1100 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 Tel. 801-578-6946 Fax 801-578-6999 gbmonson@stoel.com

Attorneys for Rocky Mountain Power

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

In the Matter of the Application of Rocky Mountain Power for Authority To Increase its Retail Electric Utility Service Rates in Utah and for Approval of Its Proposed Electric Service Schedules and Electric Service Regulations

Docket No. 10-035-124

ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER'S NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF TESTIMONY AND FILING OF SUPPLEMENTAL TESTIMONY

Rocky Mountain Power, a division of PacifiCorp ("Rocky Mountain Power" or the

"Company"), hereby files this Notice of Withdrawal of Testimony and Filing of Supplemental

Testimony pursuant to the Commission's June 1, 2011 Order on URTA Motion to Dismiss Pole

Attachment Issues or for Alternative Relief issued in Docket Nos. 10-035-124, 10-035-97 and

04-999-03 ("Order").

1. The Commission's Order requires Rocky Mountain Power to withdraw certain testimony from its general rate case, Docket No. 10-035-124. In accordance with such requirement, the Company withdraws the Direct Testimony of Jeffrey M. Kent, including Exhibits A through E, previously filed with the Commission. The Company also withdraws the following portions of the Direct Testimony of Steven R. McDougal previously filed with the Commission: lines 875-879, pages 3.5 and 3.5.1 of Exhibit RMP ____(SRM-3), and any reference to Adjustment 3.5 on pages 3.0.1 and 3.0.2 of Exhibit RMP ____(SRM-3).

2. The Commission's Order also requires the Company to re-file in this Docket those portions of its previously filed pole attachment testimony and exhibits that address the test period revenue requirement associated with pole attachments. In accordance with that requirement, the Company submits the Supplemental Direct Testimony of Steven R. McDougal – Pole Attachments, attached hereto as Exhibit A.

DATED: June 9, 2011.

Respectfully submitted,

ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER

Mark C. Moench Yvonne Hogle Barbara Ishimatsu Rocky Mountain Power

Gregory B. Monson Stoel Rives LLP

Attorneys for Rocky Mountain Power